proceeds from the Subscription will be HK$9.0 million and the net proceeds of approximately HK$8.7
million will be applied for general working capital purpose.

The principal business of the Subscriber, which is providing a short message service, interactive voice
portals, mobile content to customers and offering other value added services of the mobile phone
business, is similar to that of the Group. As the Subscriber has already had business connection in
Beijing and Shanghai, the PRC, the Directors believe that the Subscriber will create synergy with the
Group to explore the markets in the PRC once it becomes the Company’s shareholder. The Directors
are of the view that the Subscription will strengthen the capital base of the Company.

5

9. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE BEFORE AND AFTER COMPLETION

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after Completion is as follow:

 Immediately upon Immediately
completion of after the disposal of

Subscription Agreement but 4,000,000 Shares by
before the disposal of Mr. Mo Wai Ming,
4,000,000 Shares by Lawrence and

Prior to completion Mr. Mo Wai Ming, upon the completion
of the Subscription Lawrence of the Subscription

Number of Number of Number of
issued Shares % issued Shares % issued Shares %

Mo Wai Ming, Lawrence 180,008,000 37.01% 180,008,000 30.83% 176,008,000 30.14%
(note 1)

Wai Lai Yung (note 1) 86,584,000 17.80% 86,584,000 14.83% 86,584,000 14.83%
(note 2)

Alexandra Investment 75,010,000 15.42% 75,010,000 12.85% 75,010,000 12.85%
Manager, LLC

Lee Chi Ming (note 1) 1,432,000 0.29% 1,432,000 0.25% 1,432,000 0.25%
Yuen Ka Lok, Ernest 1,432,000 0.29% 1,432,000 0.25% 1,432,000 0.25%

(note 1)
Subscriber – – 97,286,400 16.67% 97,286,400 16.67%
Public 141,966,000 29.19% 141,966,000 24.32% 145,966,000 25.01%

Total 486,432,000 100% 583,718,400 100% 583,718,400 100%

Notes:

(1) Mr. Mo Wai Ming, Lawrence, Ms. Wai Lai Yung, Mr. Lee Chi Ming and Mr. Yuen Ka Lok, Ernest are directors of

the Company, in aggregate, they hold 55.39% (269,456,000 Shares) of the Company’s total issued Shares.

(2) These Shares are attributable to Ms. Wai Lai Yung in respect of the 2,512,000 Shares held by herself and the

3,616,000 Shares held by Metrolink Holdings Limited, 40,432,000 Shares held by ZMGI Corporation and

40,024,000 Shares held by Golden Nugget Resources Limited respectively in her capacity as a beneficial owner of

these companies.

Immediately upon completion for the Subscription Agreement, the public float of the Shares will fall